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1 Withdrawn from residential service effective July 20, 2013; still available for resale until October 19, 2013, on which date the 

foregoing terms shall be effective for resale.   
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE2 

A. APPLICATION 
 
 Part 2 of this tariff applies to optional toll calling plan service between designated points within LATA's in the State of Pennsylvania.  

The points between which service is furnished on a local calling basis are indicated by the Local Exchange Tariffs governing the rates 
for exchange service. 

 
 Discounts associated with this service as set forth below will not be automatically applied to calls completed through the Pennsylvania 

Relay Service System.  Subscribers must notify the Company of any calls made over the Relay Service System which are eligible for 
optional toll call plan discounts in order to receive the applicable discounts for those calls. 

 
B. DEFINITION 
 
 Optional Toll Calling Plan Service is the furnishing of facilities for telephone communications between specified exchanges in different 

local service areas, in accordance with the respective regulations and system of charges specified in this Part for the Optional Toll 
Calling Plan Service or Services selected by the customer. 

 
C. SELECTIVE EXCHANGE CALLING PLAN SERVICE1 
 
 Selective Exchange Calling Plan Service as set forth in this tariff is a discontinued service offering.  Rates and regulations apply only to 

those Selective Exchange Calling Plan Service customers in Service on April 15, 2000.  Existing customers may continue the service at 
the same location unless otherwise ordered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 

 
 1. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE 
  This service provides for one-way customer dialed station-to-station calling between specified exchanges at the rates listed under 

the Optional Toll Rate Schedule in addition to a monthly rate, as covered in 3. following. 
 2. SCOPE 
  Selective Exchange Calling Plan Service is offered to business and residence customers for customer dialed station-to-station 

calls from the exchanges listed below, over the routes shown. 
 1-10 Miles 
 

 From Exchange To Exchange From Exchange To Exchange 
 Airville Fawn Grove McKean Girard 
 Beach Lake Hawley McKean Waterford 
 Beaverdale Portage McKeansburg  Tamaqua 
 Beaverdale Windber Myerstown Jonestown 
 Boswell Davidsville New Bedford Bessemer 
 Buffalo Hickory New Bedford Sharon 
 Chapman Lake Clifford New Smithville Kutztown 
 Chapman Lake Dalton New Wilmington West Middlesex 
 Cooperstown Cochranton Princeton Ellwood City 
 Davidsville Boswell Red Lion Wrightsville 
 Davidsville Windber Sabinsville Harrison Valley 
 East Berlin Spring Grove Sabinsville Knoxville 
 East Berlin York Springs Saltsburg Blairsville 
 Emmaus Coopersburg Saltsburg Delmont 
 Fawn Grove Airville Saltsburg New Alexandria 
 Friedensburg Minersville Saltsburg Vandergrift 
 Girard Albion Schaefferstown Lititz 
 Girard West Springfield Selinsgrove Northumberland 
 Glen Rock Red Lion Shellsville Palmyra 
 Hooversville Central City South Fork Edensburg 
 Hooversville Davidsville South Fork Portage 
 Hooversville Windber Spartansburg Union City 
 Jefferson Loganville Spring Grove Dover 
 Jonestown Myerstown Spring Grove East Berlin 
 Loganville Spring Grove Stoystown Central City 
 Loyalsock2 Muncy Taylorstown West Alexander 
 Manchester Lewisberry Vandergrift Tarentum 
 Mantzville Jim Thorp Waterford Edinboro 
 Mantzville Lansford   
 

1 Withdrawn from residential service effective July 20, 2013; still available for resale until October 19, 2013, on which date the 
foregoing terms shall be effective for resale.   

² Effective September 4, 2015, Verizon has amended the boundary for service within the Loyalsock service exchange area, including 
Loyalsock South. 

  
 September 4, 2015 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
C. SELECTIVE EXCHANGE CALLING PLAN SERVICE1 (Cont'd) 
 
 2. SCOPE (Cont'd) 
  11-16 Miles 
 
 From Exchange To Exchange From Exchange To Exchange 
 
 Auburn Minersville New Smithville Emmaus 
 Avonmore Export New Smithville Slatington 
 Avonmore Greensburg Pine Grove Pottsville 
 Avonmore Leechburg Pine Grove Schuylkill Haven 
 Brookside Liberty Robesonia Lebanon 
 Cambridge Springs Waterford Sabinsville Galeton 
 Cooperstown Titusville Saltsburg Greensburg 
 Delta Stewartstown Saltsburg Latrobe 
 Dillsburg Carlisle Schaefferstown Ephrata 
 Dillsburg Harrisburg Zone 2 Schaefferstown Frystown 
 East Berlin Gettysburg Schaefferstown Jonestown 
 Fawn Grove Red Lion Selinsgrove Lewisburg 
 Fawn Grove Glen Rock Selinsgrove Mifflinburg 
 Frystown Womelsdorf Seward Nanty Glo 
 Girard Edinboro Shellsville Lebanon 
 Glen Rock Hanover Shohola Matamoras 
 Grand Valley Corry Somerset Myersdale 
 Hooversville Somerset Taylorstown Canonsburg 
 Kempton Reading # Vandergrift Export 
 Kempton Slatington Vandergrift New Kensington 
 Kempton Topton Wesley Franklin 
 Lincolnville Corry Westfield Galeton 
 Lincolnville Titusville Westfield Ulysses 
 Loyalsock2 Hughesville Womelsdorf Frystown 
 Manchester Red Lion Womelsdorf Lebanon 
 Matamoras Dingman's Ferry Wrightsville Lancaster 
 Middleburg Lewisberg  
 Middleburg Sunbury  
 Mt. Pleasant Mills Sunbury  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
**This route is more than 16 miles per Pa. P.U.C. Docket C-00945563. 
# This route is more than 16 miles per Pa. P.U.C. Docket R-00901760. 
 
1 Withdrawn from residential service effective July 20, 2013; still available for resale until October 19, 2013, on which date the foregoing 

terms shall be effective for resale. 
² Effective September 4, 2015, Verizon has amended the boundary for service within the Loyalsock service exchange area, including 

Loyalsock South. 
 
  
 September 4, 2015 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
C. SELECTIVE EXCHANGE CALLING PLAN SERVICE1 (Cont'd) 
 
 3. RATES 
 
  a. The following monthly rate applies per line for each route for which Selective Exchange Calling Plan Service is furnished: 
 
     Monthly Rate, per 
      Route Selected   
 
     $ .38 
 
  b. All customer dialed station-to-station calls to the designated exchanges will be subject to following rates: 
 
   (1) Optional Toll Rate Schedule 
 
  Peak   Off Peak  
 Rate Initial Each Additional Initial Each Additional 
 Mileage Minute Minute Minute Minute 
 1-10 $.083 $.083 $.041 $.041 
 11-16 .083 .083 .041 .041 
 
   (2) Rate Application Periods 
 
    Peak rates apply from 7:00 a.m. to and including 6:59 p.m., Monday thru Friday.  Off-Peak rates apply during all other 

time periods, including Saturdays, Sundays and the holidays listed in paragraph 1.C.8. of this Tariff. 
 
    In cases where a message begins in one rate period and ends in another, the rate in effect at the time the connection is 

established applies to the initial period.  The rate for each additional period is the rate in effect at the beginning of each 
overtime period of usage. 

 
  c. Nonrecurring Charges as set forth in Section 3 of Tariffs Telephone-Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6 are applicable for 

establishment of, or changes in, Selective Exchange Calling Plan Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Withdrawn from residential service effective July 20, 2013; still available for resale until October 19, 2013, on which date the foregoing 

terms shall be effective for resale. 
 
 
 
  
 July 20, 2013 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
 
D. VERIZON NORTH DISCOUNT CALLING SERVICE 
 
 Verizon North Discount Calling Service as set forth in this Tariff is a discontinued service offering.  Rates and regulations apply only to 

those Discount Calling Plans in service on August 12, 1996.  Existing customers may continue the service at the same location unless 
otherwise Ordered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 

 
 1. Regulations 
 
  a. Verizon North Discount Calling Service is an optional intrastate intraLATA Message Toll Telephone Service offered to certain 

business and residence exchange service customers in Verizon North LLC exchanges. 
 
  b. The service provides an alternate rate treatment for Message Toll Telephone Service calls to exchanges within the customer's 

LATA.  It is offered in three individually priced packages:  Discount Calling Plan I, Discount Calling Plan II and Discount Calling 
Plan III.  The service is applicable to customer dialed station-to-station and operator assisted calls as described below: 

 
   (1) Station-to-station service is that service where the person originating the call dials the telephone number desired or gives 

to the Company operator the telephone number of the desired telephone. 
 
    Two classes of station-to-station service are offered as follows: 
 
    (a) Dial station-to-station is that station-to-station service where the person originating the call from other than a pay 

telephone dials the telephone number desired and the call is completed without the assistance of a Company 
operator or placed with an operator where facilities are not available for dial completion or where, for other service 
reasons, operator assistance in completion of the call is necessary. 

 
    (b) Operator assisted station-to-station is that station-to-station service other than dial paid station-to-station service.  

The Verizon North Discount Calling Service rates only apply to the message toll portion of the call, not to the 
operator surcharge portion. 

 
  c. The service is provided with discounted call detail. 
 
  d. The minimum service period for each Discount Calling Plan is one month.  A customer may only subscribe to one Discount 

Calling Plan, per account, at any given time. 
 
  e. No customer may simultaneously subscribe on the same telephone line to more than one optional calling plan. 
 
  f. The service is not offered in connection with Pay Telephone Line Service or Foreign Exchange Service. 
 
  g. The method of applying rates for Verizon North Discount Calling Service is as set forth elsewhere in this tariff. 
 
  h. The application of usage rates and timing of messages is as set forth elsewhere in this tariff. 
 
 2. Rates and Charges 
 
  a. Nonrecurring Charges as set forth in Section 3 of Tariffs Telephone-Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6 are applicable for 

establishment of, or changes in, Verizon North Discount Calling Service. 
 
 
 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
  
 June 1, 2011 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
D. VERIZON NORTH DISCOUNT CALLING SERVICE 
 
 2. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  b. Discount Calling Plan I - Rate Schedule 
 
   (1) Monthly Recurring Charge  $5.00 
 
   (2) Initial Period and Additional Minute Rates 
 
  Peak   Off Peak  
 Rate Initial Each Additional Initial Each Additional 
 Mileage Minute Minute Minute Minute 
 1-10 $.110 $.110 $.055 $.055 
 11-16 .110 .110 .055 .055 
 17-22 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 23-30 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 31-40 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 41-55 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 56-70 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 71-124 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 125-196 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 197-292 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 293-354 .136 .136 .068 .068 
 
   (3) Rate Application Periods 
 
    Peak rates apply from 7:00 a.m. to and including 6:59 p.m., Monday thru Friday.  Off-Peak rates apply during all other 

time periods, including Saturdays, Sundays and the holidays listed in paragraph 1.C.8. of this Tariff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) Indicates Decrease 
  
 June 1, 2011 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
D. VERIZON NORTH DISCOUNT CALLING SERVICE 
 
 2. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  b. Discount Calling Plan II - Rate Schedule 
 
   (1) Monthly Recurring Charge $20.00 
 
   (2) Initial Period and Additional Minute Rates 
 
  Peak   Off Peak  
 Rate Initial Each Additional Initial Each Additional 
 Mileage Minute Minute Minute Minute 
 1-10 $.097 $.097 $.048 $.048 
 11-16 .097 .097 .048 .048 
 17-22 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 23-30 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 31-40 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 41-55 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 56-70 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 71-124 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 125-196 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 197-292 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 293-354 .120 .120 .060 .060 
 
   (3) Rate Application Periods 
 
    Peak rates apply from 7:00 a.m. to and including 6:59 p.m., Monday thru Friday.  Off-Peak rates apply during all other 

time periods, including Saturdays, Sundays and the holidays listed in paragraph 1.C.8. of this Tariff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) Indicates Decrease 
  
 June 1, 2011 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
D. VERIZON NORTH DISCOUNT CALLING SERVICE 
 
 2. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  b. Discount Calling Plan III - Rate Schedule 
 
   (1) Monthly Recurring Charge $40.00 
 
   (2) Initial Period and Additional Minute Rates 
 
  Peak   Off Peak  
 Rate Initial Each Additional Initial Each Additional 
 Mileage Minute Minute Minute Minute 
 1-10 $.091 $.091 $.045 $.045 
 11-16 .091 .091 .045 .045 
 17-22 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 23-30 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 31-40 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 41-55 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 56-70 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 71-124 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 125-196 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 197-292 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 293-354 .111 .111 .055 .055 
 
   (3) Rate Application Periods 
 
    Peak rates apply from 7:00 a.m. to and including 6:59 p.m., Monday thru Friday.  Off-Peak rates apply during all other 

time periods, including Saturdays, Sundays and the holidays listed in paragraph 1.C.8. of this Tariff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) Indicates Decrease 
  
 June 1, 2011 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
 
E. VERIZON NORTH BETWEEN FRIENDS_ SERVICE 
 
 Verizon North Between Friends_ Service as set forth in this Tariff is a discontinued service offering.  Rates and regulations apply only 

to those Verizon North Between Friends_ Plans in service on April 15, 2000.  Existing customers may continue the service at the same 
location unless otherwise Ordered by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 

 
 1. Regulations 
 
  a. Verizon North Between Friends_ Service is an optional calling plan for one-way originating dial station-to-station intrastate 

intraLATA messages offered to residential customers in Verizon North LLC exchanges.  For all other classes of messages 
other than dial station-to-station, the appropriate calling rates and charges as specified elsewhere in this tariff apply. 

 
   The service is applicable to customer dialed station-to-station calls as described below: 
 
   (1) Dial station-to-station service is that service where the person originating the call from other than a pay telephone dials 

the telephone number desired and the call is completed without the assistance of a telephone company operator and the 
call is not billed to a number other than the originating telephone number. 

 
   (2) Verizon North Between Friends_ rates apply to messages or parts of messages included in the Off-Peak rate period as 

specified elsewhere in this tariff.  Each message is timed by minutes of use with a fraction of a minute being charged as 
a full minute.  The initial calling period is a cumulative total of 60 minutes per month.  Any additional time accumulated is 
charged for in one minute increments. 

 
  b. Verizon North Between Friends_ Service is provided with individual message detail. 
 
  c. The minimum contract period for Verizon North Between Friends_ Service is one month.  A customer may only subscribe to 

one (1) Verizon North toll optional calling plan, per account, at any given time. 
 
  d. This service is furnished subject to the regulations found in this tariff and other tariffs of the Company. 
 
  e. The timing of messages is as set forth elsewhere in this tariff. 
 
 2. Rate and Charges 
 
  a. Servicing Charges as set forth in Section 3 of Tariffs Telephone-Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6 are applicable for establishment 

of, or changes in, Verizon North Between Friends_ Service. 
 
  b. Usage Rates - Residence Service Only 
 
      Monthly 
       GSEC    Rate    Rate  
 
   (1) First Hour * ................................................  OCPPABWFR $5.00 
 
   (2) Additional Rate, per minute ........................    $.08 
 
 
* Includes first 60 minutes or fraction of 60 minutes. 
 
 
  
 June 1, 2011 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 

F. VERIZON NORTH EASY SAVINGS PLAN_ FOR RESIDENCE 1 
 1. General 
 
  a. Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence is an optional 1+, 0+ and 0- Intrastate IntraLATA Long Distance Message 

Telecommunications Service offered to residence customers in Verizon North LLC exchanges. 
 
 2. Regulations 
 
  a. This Plan provides discounts on Verizon North Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (Two-Point Service as 

set forth in Section 1 of this Tariff) Intrastate IntraLATA calls to exchanges within the customer's LATA.  The discount applies 
when the customer meets and/or exceeds the required toll usage dollar amount.  There is no monthly rate or nonrecurring 
charge associated with the Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence.  The Plan is applicable to all Rate Application 
Periods messages including: 

 
    Customer Dialed Direct Station-to-Station 
 * * * 

    Operator Assisted Station-to-Station 
      
 
  b. All usage of a multiline subscriber with one billing number is included in the service. 
 
  c. The minimum service period for Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence is one month. 
 
  d. A customer may only subscribe to one Verizon North discount calling plan per main billed account at any given time. 
 
  e. The following options are available to Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence customers, Monday thru Friday: 
    Peak   Off-Peak  IOSC   
   1. 5:00 a.m. to and including 4:59 p.m.      5:00 p.m. to and including 4:59 a.m.        19195 
   2. 6:00 a.m. to and including 5:59 p.m.      6:00 p.m. to and including 5:59 a.m.        19196 
   3. 7:00 a.m. to and including 6:59 p.m.      7:00 p.m. to and including 6:59 a.m.        19197 
   4. 8:00 a.m. to and including 7:59 p.m.      8:00 p.m. to and including 7:59 a.m.        19198 
 
   Off-peak rates apply during all other time periods, including Saturdays, Sundays and the holidays listed in paragraph 1.C.8. of 

this Tariff. 
 
   These options are available to new and existing Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence customers and may be 

changed a maximum of three (3) times per year. 
 
 3. Application of Discount 
 
  a. Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence discount percentage applies to the message toll portion of the call and to the 

Operator Assisted Services Charges, if applicable. 
 
  b. Application of usage rates and timing of messages are as stated in Section 1 of this Tariff. 
 
  c. Discounts shown in Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence will include monthly usage (including service charges 

and surcharges) for customer dialed direct station to station, operator assisted station-to-station, and person-to-person calls 
that are carried and billed by the Company.  In calculating the usage volume discount, the discount will generally be applied 
against the customer's intrastate intraLATA charges.  However, if the intraLATA offering is part of a joint toll offering, the 
threshold for application of the discount will be determined by total gross monthly toll usage associated with the joint offer.  In 
that case, the discount applied will be as specified by the joint offering, and the discount will be apportioned to the proper 
jurisdiction proportional to the accumulated usage charges. 

 
 4. Rates 
 
  Residential customers who subscribe to the Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence whose monthly usage meets the 

amounts below will receive the following discount percentage on all toll usage billed for the month. 
 
 Total Usage Billed Discount 
 
 $10.00 - $ 24.99 10% 
 $25.00 and Over 25% 
 
1 Effective May 18, 2013, Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence is grandfathered and no longer available to new customers.  

Verizon North Easy Savings Plan_ for Residence is still available for resale until February 15, 2014, on which date the foregoing terms 
shall be effective for resale. 

 
  
 August 8, 2016 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
G. VERIZON NORTH EASY SAVINGS PLANSM FOR BUSINESS 1 
 
 1. General 
 
  a. Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business is an optional 1+, 0+ and 0- Intrastate IntraLATA Long Distance Message 

Telecommunications Service offered to business customers in Verizon North LLC exchanges. 
 
 2. Regulations 
 
  a. This Plan provides discounts on Verizon North Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (Two-Point Service as 

set forth in Section 1 of this Tariff) Intrastate IntraLATA calls to exchanges within the customer's LATA.  The discounts apply 
when the customer meets and/or exceeds the required toll usage dollar amount.  There is no monthly rate or nonrecurring 
charge associated with the Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business.  The Plan is applicable to all Rate Application 
Periods messages including: 

 
    Customer Dialed Direct Station-to-Station 
 * * * 
    Operator Assisted Station-to-Station 
      
 
  b. The minimum service period for Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business is one month. 
 
  c. A customer may only subscribe to one Verizon North discount calling plan per main billed account at any given time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective November 25, 2004 Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business is grandfathered and is not available for new 

installations.  Moves, additions or changes are not permitted.  
 
 
  
 August 8, 2016 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
G. VERIZON NORTH EASY SAVINGS PLANSM FOR BUSINESS1 (Cont'd) 
 
 3. Application of Discount 
 
 a. Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business Discount percentage applies to the message toll portion of the call and to the 

Operator Assisted Services Charges, if applicable. 
 
 b. The application of usage rates, charges and rate periods are as specified in Section 1 of this Tariff.  Sub-minute rating will be 

utilized for the timing and rating of Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business messages.  Sub-minute rating consists of 
a minimum initial period of 18 seconds, rated at 3/10 of the initial minute rate, and additional periods of 6 second increments 
thereafter, rated at 1/10 of the additional minute rate.  Each call will be billed as shown below: 

 
 The following rates are applicable to exchanges governed by Tariffs Telephone-Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 5 and 6. 
 
  Peak   Off Peak  
 Rate Initial Each Additional Initial Each Additional 
 Mileage 18Seconds  6 Seconds  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 1-10 $.0390 $.0130 $.0195 $.0065 
 11-16 .0390 .0130 .0195 .0065 
 17-22 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 23-30 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 31-40 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 41-55 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 56-70 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 71-124 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 125-196 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 197-292 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 293-354 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective November 25, 2004 Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business is grandfathered and is not available for new 

installations.  Moves, additions or changes are not permitted.  
 
(C) Indicates Change 
  
 June 1, 2011 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
H. VERIZON NORTH EASY SAVINGS PLANSM FOR BUSINESS1 (Cont'd) 
 
 3. Application of Discount (Cont'd) 
 
  b. (Cont'd) 
 
   The following rates are applicable to exchanges governed by Tariffs Telephone-Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 1 and 3. 
 
  Peak   Off Peak  
 Rate Initial Each Additional Initial Each Additional 
 Mileage 18Seconds  6 Seconds  18 Seconds  6 Seconds  
 1-10 $.0390 $.0130 $.0195 $.0065 
 11-16 .0390 .0130 .0195 .0065 
 17-22 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 23-30 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 31-40 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 41-55 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 56-70 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 71-124 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 125-196 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 197-292 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 293-354 .0480 .0160 .0240 .0080 
 
  c. Discounts shown in Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business will include monthly usage (including service charges 

and surcharges) for customer dialed direct station to station, operator assisted station-to-station, and person-to-person2 calls 
that are carried and billed by the company.  In calculating the usage volume discount, the discount will generally be applied 
against the customer's intrastate intraLATA charges.  However, if the intraLATA offering is part of a joint toll offering, the 
threshold for application of the discount will be determined by total gross monthly toll usage associated with the joint offer.  In 
that case, the discount applied will be as specified by the joint offering, and the discount will be apportioned to the proper 
jurisdiction proportional to the accumulated usage charges. 

 
 4. Volume Discounts 
 
  Business customers who subscribe to Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business will receive the following discounts on all 

toll usage billed for the month when their monthly usage exceeds: 
 
 Monthly Month-to-Month 
 Usage Volume  Discount     GSEC  
 
 $       0 -  24.99 0% BLDMTXM 
 25.00 -  99.99 10% BLDMTXM 
 100.00 - 199.99 15% BLDMTXM 
 200.00 and Over 20% BLDMTXM 
 
 
1 Effective November 25, 2004 Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business is grandfathered and is not available for new 

installations.  Moves, additions or changes are not permitted. 
 
2 Effective August 8, 2016, Person-to-Person will be discontinued and will not be accepted as a billing arrangement for calls. 
 
 
  
 August 8, 2016 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
H. VERIZON NORTH EASY SAVINGS PLANSM FOR BUSINESS1 (Cont'd) 
 
 5. Term Periods 
 
  A customer may select a term period for Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business.  The term periods allow a customer to 

take advantage of higher discount percentages on the toll usage volume for a specific term period.  The customer must specify 
the term period at the time the plan is ordered.  During a term period, the customer may elect to convert to a new term period of 
the same or different length.  Conversion to a new term period will be allowed without penalty if the new term period is greater than 
the remainder of the original term period. 

 
  In the event the Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business is terminated by the business customer prior to completion of the 

term period, the customer shall be liable for the Early Termination Charge as follows: 
 
  Term Early Termination 
 Period   Charge 2   GSEC  
 
 One Year $100.00 BLDETC12 
 Two Year 200.00 BLDETC24 
 Three Year 300.00 BLDETC36 
 
 6. Rates 
 
 
 Monthly One Year Two Year Three Year 
 Usage Volume GSEC Discount GSEC Discount GSEC Discount  
 
 $        0 -    24.99 BLDMTX12 10% BLDMTX24 15% BLDMTX36 20% 
 25.00 -   99.99 BLDMTX12 15%  BLDMTX24 20% BLDMTX36 25% 
 100.00 - 199.99 BLDMTX12 20%  BLDMTX24 25% BLDMTX36 30% 
 200.00 and Over BLDMTX12 25%  BLDMTX24  30% BLDMTX36 35% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective November 25, 2004 Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business is grandfathered and is not available for new 

installations.  Moves, additions or changes are not permitted.  
 
2 The early termination charge will not apply to subscribers who terminate the Verizon North Easy Savings PlanSM for Business within 

one year from the date intraLATA presubscription is implemented in the customer's exchange. 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
  
 June 1, 2011 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
I. SENSIBLE MINUTESM, 1 
 
 1. General 
 
 a. Sensible MinuteSM is a Residence Two-Point Service optional calling plan which offers eligible customers a fixed per 

minute rate on completed customer-dialed intrastate intraLATA toll calls.  Customers will be subject to a Sensible 
MinuteSM Monthly Recurring rate on a per Dial tone Line basis. 

 
 2. Regulations 
 
 a. Sensible MinuteSM is available to Residence Dial Tone Line customers with individual service.  
 
 b. Eligible intraLATA toll calls are those calls which are customer-dialed and completed without the assistance of a Verizon 

operator. 
 
 c. The minimum service period for Sensible MinuteSM is one month. 
 
 d. A customer may only subscribe to one optional calling plan per main billed account at any given time.  
 
 e. Available on Dial Tone Lines, which have Verizon NorthLLC as the customers IntraLATA Toll Provider (ITP). 
 
 
 3. Rates 
 
 a. The Sensible MinuteSM rate will apply for completed calls during Monday through Sunday, and weekday Holidays.  

Chargeable Sensible MinuteSM calls, after the initial minute, or fraction thereof, will be billed in six-second increments. 
 
 Initial Minute Six-Second Increment 
 
 $0.15  $0.015  
 
 Monthly Rate 
 b. Monthly Recurring Rate, 
  per Dial Tone Line equipped with this option $9.00  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 May be marketed as "Verizon North Total Call" or "Verizon North Access" and formerly offered as "Verizon North One Easy Price Plan 

for Residence. 
 
  
 July 1, 2017 
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2. OPTIONAL TOLL CALLING PLAN SERVICE 
 
J. VERIZON NORTH EASY SAVINGS FLAT RATE PLAN FOR BUSINESS 
 
 1. General 
 
  a. Verizon North Easy Savings Flat Rate Plan for Business is an optional 1+, 0+ and 0- Intrastate IntraLATA Long Distance 

Message Telecommunications Service.  This Plan offers flat rate pricing, available 24 hours a day, seven days a week to 
business customers in Verizon North Incorporated exchanges. 

 
 2. Regulations 
 
  a. This Plan provides discounts on Verizon North Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (Two Point Service as 

set forth in Section 1 of this Tariff) Intrastate IntraLATA calls to exchanges within the customer's LATA.  The Verizon North 
Easy Savings Flat Rate Plan for Business is applicable to all rate application period messages including: 

 
    Customer Dialed Direct Station-to-Station 
 
 * * * 

    Operator Assisted Station-to-Station 
    Operator Assisted Person-to-Person1 
    Verizon North Business Line 800 Service 
 
  b. Calls will be billed in increments of 18 seconds and 6 seconds. 
 
  c. The minimum service period for Verizon North Easy Savings Flat Rate Plan for Business is one month. 
 
  d. A customer may only subscribe to one optional calling plan per main billed account at any given time. 
 
 3. Rates 
 
  a. Business customers who subscribe to the Verizon North Easy Savings Flat Rate Plan for Business will be billed the following 

rates for all Intrastate IntraLATA calls qualifying for this Plan. 
 
  b. Sub-minute rating will be utilized for the timing and rating of Verizon North Easy Savings Flat Rate Plan for Business 

messages.  Sub-minute rating consists of a minimum initial period of 18 seconds, and additional periods of 6 second 
increments thereafter.  Each call will be billed as shown below: 

 
 
 
 Usage Rates Initial Each Additional 
     18 Seconds  6 Seconds  IOSC 
 
     $.03  $.01  19161 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective August 8, 2016, Person-to-Person will be discontinued and will not be accepted as a billing arrangement for calls. 
 
  
 August 8, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

 


